By mc Farbank

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, America has lost her greatest humorist since Mark Twain; and

WHEREAS, Will Rogers stood for everything that was right and never for anything that was wrong and we who are left behind are inspired by his worthy career; and

WHEREAS, He gave gloriously of every moment, enriching our lives with the treasures of his accomplishments, and he brought happiness and the cleansing influence of his good humor to millions, and no eulogy from the people of Texas could express the loss his death means to them; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED By the members of the Forty-fourth Legislature of Texas assembled in Joint Session on this sixth day of November, 1935, at 11:45 a.m., to pay our tribute of love and respect in memory of Will Rogers' Natal Day, That we do hereby make voluntary contributions to be sent by the Texas Legislature to the "National Will Rogers' Memorial Fund" as a testimonial of our sincere appreciation of this outstanding American; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Chief Clerk of the House be authorized to accept the individual contributions and to forward the said funds in the name of the Forty-fourth Texas Legislature to the "National Will Rogers' Memorial Fund," together with an enrolled copy of this Resolution.

I hereby certify that this Resolution was adopted by a Joint Session of the House of Representatives and the State Senate by a viva voce vote on November 6, 1935.

Chief Clerk of the House of Representatives